

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	29.10.2025		WPIL No. 129 of 2024 WPIL No. 204 of 2024 <u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u> Mr. Yogesh Kumar Pacholia and Mr. Piyush Garg, learned counsel for the petitioners. 2. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand / respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6. 3. Mr. Vinay Kumar, learned counsel for UJVNL. 4. Mr. Ramji Srivastava and Mr. Shankar Aggarwal, learned counsel for the intervener in WPIL No. 204 of 2024. 5. This Court, in order dated 09.01.2025, had recorded the submission that the property on which the road has been constructed belongs to the Nigam and this Court, in Paragraph No. 3, had recorded that it was the onus on the Nigam to prevent ingress and egress on its property. 6. Today, it is submitted by the learned counsel for the Nigam and learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State that now the bridge and some part of the road have been handed over to PWD. It is apparent that this arrangement has been made in order to facilitate free movement of vehicles carrying mining materials. The extent to which the State is accommodating the illegal mine operators and the illegal crusher operators is shocking. 7. Hence, the Chairman of the UJVNL to file an affidavit regarding the manner in which the transaction to hand-over the property to the PWD has been carried out and also place relevant materials in support of the same. 8. List on 03.11.2025 in the Supplementary Cause List. (Subhash Upadhyay, J.) 29.10.2025 Rathour (G. Narendar, C.J.) 29.10.2025

--	--	--	--